



Niti



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130 OF 2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Madhukar Dalvi with Mr A. Dalvi and Mr P. Kholkar, Advocates
for the Petitioner.

Mr S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 21st November, 2025

P.C.:

The Petitioner has challenged the order issuing process for offences punishable under Sections 406, 417, 418, 420, 465, 466, 468, 471 and 473 of IPC. He would submit that he has not filed a Revision Application, which is also maintainable against the order of issuance of process, since he would be relying on certain documents, which, although germane to the issue at hand, would not form part of the record before the Magistrate. Notice is required to be issued to the Respondent No.2 - original complainant.

2. Registry to issue notice to Respondent No.2, upon payment of usual process fees, returnable on 09.01.2026. In addition to the Court



notice, the Petitioner is at liberty to serve Respondent No.2 by all permissible modes of service and file an affidavit of service on or before 09.01.2026. Mr S. Karpe, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.