



Uma



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130 OF 2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, Advocate for the Petitioner (through V.C.).

Mr. S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 9th February, 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Dalvi, learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits on instructions that there is no separate Order for taking cognizance and he has impugned the Order dated 11.08.2025, inter alia issuing process against the Petitioner.

2. Today, learned Counsel for Respondent No.2 is absent.

3. List the matter on 23.02.2026.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.