



Niti

10 WPCR(F) 1130 2025



2026:BHC-GOA:1052

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130 OF 2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Madhukar Dalvi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1
- State.

Mr Shownik Pai Angle, Advocate for Respondent No.2 (through
V.C.).

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 30th March, 2026

P.C.:

On behalf of Respondent No.2, it is submitted that the arguing Counsel is in difficulty and hence indulgence of this Court is sought to adjourn the matter. It is fairly conceded by the Advocate for Respondent No.2 that the proceedings before the learned JMFC, Mercas, Panaji, will not be escalated on 04.04.2026 in view of the pendency of the present Petition.

2. Accepting the assurance of the Advocate for Respondent No.2, at his request, list on 17.04.2026.



3. In the meanwhile, office objections, if any, to be cleared.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.