



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130/2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER ... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR AND ANR. ... RESPONDENTS

Mr Madhukar Dalvi, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr S. Karpe, APP for the State with Adv Ms S. Vaigankar.
Mr A. Prabhudessai, Mr Showmik Pai Angle, Mr Salil Lawande and
Mr Madhav S. S. Cuncolienkar, Advocates for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATE : 17th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr Dalvi for the Petitioner and Mr Prabhudessai for the Respondent No.2 for some time. Mr Prabhudessai seeks a short accommodation to enable him to place on record judgments if any, to support his proposition that the existence of the proprietorship concern was extinguished on the execution of the partnership deed.
2. List on 29.04.2026. The Advocate for the Petitioner to file synopsis of submissions along with case laws if any.
3. In the meantime, office objections if any, be cleared.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.