



Uma

15 WPCR(F) 1130 2025



2026:BHC-GOA:1052

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130 OF 2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent
No.1 - State.

Mr. Shownik Pai Angle, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 29th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. On behalf of the Respondent No.2, learned Counsel submits some documents which in his submission are relevant and germane to decide the issue that falls for consideration before this Court. The same is vehemently objected to by the learned Advocate for the Petitioner who is at pains to point out that these documents do not form part of the record before the learned Trial Court and therefore, cannot be considered at this stage.

2. In rejoinder, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 submits that he wishes to address the Court on the relevancy of these documents.



3. In view thereof, list the matter on 06.05.2026. In the meanwhile, office objections, if any, be cleared.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.