



Niti

15 WPCR(F) 1130 2025



2026:BHC-GOA:1052

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1130 OF 2025 (F)

VARSHA MANGUIRISH PAI RAIKER

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor with Ms Riddhi Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Showmik Pai Angle with Mr. M.S. Cuncolienkar, Advocates for Respondent No.2.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 6th May, 2026

P.C.:

Heard Mr Dalvi, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, Mr Angle, learned Counsel for Respondent No.2 and Mr S. Karpe, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.2.

2. The written synopsis submitted by learned Counsel for the Petitioner are taken on record along with case laws. The written synopsis on behalf of Respondent No.2 were also submitted along with compilation of documents on 29.04.2026.

3. Arguments concluded. Reserved for orders.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.